
Sponsored by: Mayor O'Neall 
Date: February 9, 2026 

ORDINANCE NO. 6340, AS AMENDED 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2026 OPERA TING 
AND CAPITAL BUDGETS FOR THE FIRST TIME 

WHEREAS, this ordinance incorporates the changes outlined on the attached 
fiscal note to amend the 2026 operating and capital budget. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF FAIRBANKS, ALASKA, as follows [amendments shown in bold font; deleted text in 
strikethrough font]: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to the 2026 General Fund and Capital 
Fund budgets the following sources of revenue and expenditures in the amounts indicated 
to the departments named for the purpose of conducting the business of the City of 
Fairbanks, Alaska, for the fiscal year commencing on January 1, 2026 and ending 
December 31 , 2026 (see pages 2 and 3) [amendments shown in bold font; deleted text 
or amounts in strikethrough font] : 



GENERAL FUND 

APPROVED INCREASE 
REVENUE APPROPRIATION (DECREASE) 

Taxes (all sources) $ 29,686,055 $ 
Charges for Services 6,895,700 
Intergovernmental Revenues 3,612,630 
Licenses and Permits 2,313,060 
Fines and Forfeitures 526,500 
Interest and Penalties 1,625,000 
Rental and Lease Income 143,659 
Other Revenues 250,000 

Total revenue appropriation $ 45,052,604 $ 

EXPENDlllJRES 
Mayor Department $ 995,400 $ 40,000 
Legal Department 271,210 
Office of the City Clerk 655,630 
Finance Department 1,049,700 
Information Technology 3,220,000 169,645 
General Account 6,959,000 243,624 
Police Department 8,970,500 889 
Communications Center 3,597,570 
Fire Department 11,145,310 146,860 
Public Works Department 10,830,190 72,375 
Engineering Department 1,210,930 
Building Department 834,470 

Total expenditure appropriation $ 49,739,910 $ 673,393 

O11-lER FINANCING SOURCES !USES~ 
Transfer from Permanent Fund $ 5,940,486 $ 27,028 
Transfer to Capital/Risk Fund (663,508) 
Transfer to Capital Fund (Council) (1,067,873) 
Sale of capital assets 250,000 

Total other financing appropriation $ 5,526,978 $ (1,040,845) 

2025 estimated unassigned fund balance $ 11,050,507 $ 2,628,156 
Prior year encumbrances (514,393) 

Transfers to other funds (1,067,873) 
Other changes to the budget 839,672 (131,972) 

2026 estimated unassigned fund balance $ 11,890,179 $ 913,918 

Minimum unassigned fund balance requirement is 20% of budgeted annual expenditures 
but not less than $10,000,000. 20% of budgeted annual expenditures is 
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PROPOSED 
AP PROP RIA TION 

$ 29,686,055 
6,895,700 
3,612,630 
2,313,060 

526,500 
1,625,000 

143,659 
250,000 

$ 45,052,604 

$ 1,035,400 
271,210 
655,630 

1,049,700 
3,389,645 
7,202,624 
8,971,389 
3,597,570 

11,292,170 
10,902,565 
1,210,930 

834,470 

$ 50,413,303 

$ 5,967,514 
(663,508) 

(1,067,873) 
250,000 

$ 4,486,133 

$ 13,678,663 
(514,393) 

(1,067,873) 
707,700 

$ 12,804,097 

$ 10,082,661 



CAPITAL FUND 

APPROVED INCREASE 

REVENUE APPROPRIATION (DECREASE) 

Property Repair & Replacement $ 150,000 $ 
Public Works 300,000 
IT 75,000 
Police 300,000 
Communications Center 140,000 
Fire 250,000 
Building 10,000 

Total re'venue appropriation $ 1,225,000 $ 

EXPENDITURES 
Property Repair & Replacement $ 2,612,041 $ 
Public Works Department 286,000 
Garbage Equipment Resen.e 180,000 
IT Department 113,300 
Police Department 300,000 
Communications Center 1,596,960 
Fire Department 844,000 
Engineering Department 23,000 
Road Maintenance 1,480,000 
Building Department 

Total expenditure appropriation $ 7,435,301 $ 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfer from Permanent Fund $ 735,388 $ 
Transfer from General Fund 
Transfer from General Fund - Ambulance 150,000 
Transfer from General Fund - Garbage 295,200 

Total other financing appropriation $ 1,180,588 $ 

2025 estimated fund balance $ 11,086,104 $ 
Prior year encumbrances 

Prior year reappropriations 
Transfers from other funds 

Other changes to the budget (5,029,713) 
2026 estimated fund balance $ 6,056,391 $ 

Estimated uncommitted capital fund balance for projects 

Ordinance No. 6340, as Amended 
Page 3 of 8 

4,411 ,294 
953,497 

33,011 
51,317 

754,892 

512,725 
32,820 

6,749,556 

10,551 
1,067,873 

1,078,424 

9,456,066 
(2,414,348) 
(4,305,208) 
1,078,424 

(30,000) 
3,784,934 

PROPOSED 
APPROPRIATION 

$ 150,000 
300,000 
75,000 

300,000 
140,000 
250,000 

10,000 

$ 1,225,000 

$ 7,023,335 
1,239,497 

180,000 
146,311 
351 ,317 

1,596,960 
1,598,892 

23,000 
1,992,725 

32,820 

$ 14,184,857 

$ 745,939 
1,067,873 

150,000 
295,200 

$ 2,259,012 

$ 20,542,170 
(2,414,348) 
(4,305,208) 
1,078,424 

(5,059,713) 
$ 9,841,325 

$ 5,756,749 



SECTION 2. All appropriations made by this ordinance lapse at the end of the 
fiscal year to the extent they have not been expended or contractually committed to the 
departments named for the purpose of conducting the business of said departments of 
the City of Fairbanks, Alaska, for the fiscal year commencing on January 1, 2026 and 
ending December 31 , 2026. 

SECTION 3. The effective date of this ordinance is six days after adoption. 

AYES: 
NAYS: 
ABSENT: 
ADOPTED: 

ATTEST: 

Sprinki~, Therrien, Cleworth, Tidwell, Ringstad 
None 
Marney 
February 23, 2026 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Colt Chase, CMC, Deputy City Clerk for 
D. Danyielle Snider, MMC, City Clerk 

Thomas A. Chard 11, City Attorney 
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FISCAL NOTE 
ORDINANCE NO. 6340, AS AMENDED 

AMENDING THE 2026 OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 
FOR THE FIRST TIME 

GENERAL FUND 
($1,040,845) Decrease in Revenue 

$806,883 $673,393 Increase in Expenditures 

Revenue (total -$1,040,845) 

1. Tax Revenue 

2. Charges for Services 

3. Intergovernmental Revenues 

4. License and Permits 

5. Other Revenue 

6. Other Financing Sources 

• ($1,067,873) transfer to capital fund for investment income 

• $ 27,028 transfer from permanent fund 

Encumbrance Carryforward for Open Purchase Orders (total $514,393) 

1. Information Technology1 

• $107,645 for encumbrance carryforward 

2. General Account 2 

• $228,624 for encumbrance carryforward 

3. Police Department 

• $889 for encumbrance carryforward 

4. Fire Department3 

• $104,860 for encumbrance carryforward 

5. Public Works4 

• $72,375 for encumbrance carryforward 
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Other Expenditures (total $292,490 $159,000) 

1. Mayor 

• $25,000 increase to community promotions to host a public safety 

conference 

• $7,000 increase to community promotions for city presence and 

participation in public events 

• $40,000 increase to community promotions for warming shelter 

2. Information Technology 1 

• $42,000 $82,000 increase to outside contracts to replace knoxboxes 

• $100,000 increase to outside contracts to purchase public works 

software 

• $20,000 increase to computer fiber services for monthly charges 

3. General Account 2 

• $10,000 increase to medical for Fire Department comprehensive blood 

panels 

• $15,000 increase to professional sen.«ices for consulting services 

• $5,000 increase to contingency for sponsorships and employee 

engagement 

4. Fire Department 3 

• $42,000 increase to professional services for the Stryker equipment 

maintenance agreement 

5. Public Works Department 4 

• $86,490 increase to salaries ($54,680) and benefits ($31,810) for a 

permanent part-time custodian 

• ($86,490) decrease to temporary salaries ($54,680) and benefits 

($31,810) 
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CAPITAL FUND 
$1,078,424 Increase in Revenue 

$6,749,556 Increase in Expenditures 

Revenue (total $1,078,424) 

1. Other Financing Sources 

• $1,067,873 transfer from general fund 

• $ 10,551 transfer from permanent fund 

Encumbrance Carryforward for Open Purchase Orders (total $2,414,348) 

1. Property Repair & Replacement1 

• $662,328 for encumbrance carryforward 

2. Public Works2 

• $838,497 for encumbrance carryforward 

3. IT Department3 

• $3,011 for encumbrance carryforward 

4. Police Department 

• $51,317 for encumbrance carryforward 

5. Fire Department 

• $754,892 for encumbrance carryforward 

6. Road Maintenance4 

• $71,483 for encumbrance carryforward 

7. Building Department 

• $32,820 for encumbrance carryforward 

Reappropriation of 2025 Funds for Multi-Year Projects (total $4,305,208) 

1. Property Repair & Replacement1 

• $3,182,959 for city hall steam replacement project (original budget 

$3,000,000) 

• $461,007 for Fire Training Center upgrades (original budget $1,240,000) 

• $45,000 for city hall security project (original budget $250,000) 
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• $60,000 for city hall upgrade projects including basement area, privacy 

room, window deadening (original budget $170,000) 

2. Public Works2 

• $115,000 to replace one vehicle (F-007) and purchase a trackless flail arm 

mover (original budget balance $160,134) 

3. Road Maintenance4 

• $441,242 for Cowles Street construction match (original budget balance 

$441,242) 

Other Expenditures (total $30,000} 

1. Information Technology Software3 

• $30,000 increase to continue online payment and paperless system 

upgrades for finance system 
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